
 

 
 

CABINET 
 

This meeting will be recorded and the sound recording subsequently made available via 
the Council’s website. 
 
Please also note that under the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and 
Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, other people may film, record, tweet 
or blog from this meeting.  The use of any images or sound recordings is not under the 
Council’s control. 
 

 
 

To: Councillors Bailey, Barkley (Deputy Leader), Bokor, Harper-Davies, Mercer, Morgan 
(Leader), Poland, Rattray, Rollings and Smidowicz (for attention) 

 
All other members of the Council 

(for information) 
 

You are requested to attend the informal meeting of the Cabinet to be held in Virtual 
Meeting - Zoom on Thursday, 13th January 2022 at 6.00 pm for the following business. 
 

 
 
Chief Executive 
 
Southfields 
Loughborough 
 
23rd December 2021 
 

AGENDA 
 

1.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

2.   DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS 
 

 

3.   LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

 

4.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

3 - 11 

 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

5.   QUESTIONS UNDER CABINET PROCEDURE 10.7 
 

 

 The deadline for questions is noon on Wednesday, 5th January 2022.   
 

6.   CHARNWOOD GRANTS - STRATEGIC PARTNERS 2022-23 - 
2023-24 
 

12 - 40 

 A report of the Head of Neighbourhood Services. 
 
Key Decision 

 
7.   EXEMPT INFORMATION 

 
 

 It is recommended that members of the public be excluded from the meeting during 
the consideration of the following item on the grounds that it will involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 3 and 5 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and it is considered that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 

 
8.   LEISURE CENTRE CONTRACT EXTENSION 

 
 

 An exempt report of the Head of Leisure and Culture circulated to members. 
 
Notification was given on 15th December 2021 that the public could potentially be 
excluded during this item since exempt or confidential information could be 
considered.  No representations regarding considering this item in exempt session 
have been received. 
 
Key Decision 

 
 
 

Page 2



 

 

1 
 

Cabinet - 9th December 2021 
Published - 10th December 2021 

 

CABINET 
9TH DECEMBER 2021 

 
 
PRESENT:  The Leader (Councillor Morgan) 

The Deputy Leader (Councillor Barkley) 
 Councillors Bailey, Harper-Davies, Poland and 

Rattray 
  

 Chief Executive 
Strategic Director; Environmental and Corporate 
Services 
Head of Strategic Support 
Strategic Director; Commercial Development, 
Assets and Leisure 
Head of Financial Services 
Head of Planning and Regeneration 
Team Leader Planning Enforcement 
Democratic Services Manager 

 Democratic Services Officer (LS) 

 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Bokor, Mercer, Rollings and 

Smidowicz attended this meeting virtually, see 
notes at end of minutes.   

 
The Leader stated that this meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  He also advised that, under 
the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012, other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this 
meeting, and the use of any such images or sound recordings was not under the 
Council’s control. 
 

54. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS  
 
The following disclosures were made: 
 
(i) by Councillor Barkley – a personal interest in item 9 on the agenda (Capital 

Plan Amendment Report) in respect of DD146 2021 £25k Syston Memorial 
Park Sports Pavilion, as a member of Syston Town Council. 

(ii) by Councillors Barkley, Morgan and Poland – interests in item 13 on the 
agenda (Leicestershire Waste and Recycling Strategy – Approval of Draft 
Strategy for Public Consultation), as members of Leicestershire County 
Council. 

 
55. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
Derek Smith 
 
The Leader referred to the death of Derek Smith, an employee of the Council’s 
Housing Repairs Team.  It was sad news and thoughts were with Derek’s family and 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 

 

2 
 

Cabinet - 9th December 2021 
Published - 10th December 2021 

 

friends at this time.  The Cabinet had a quiet moment of pause and reflection before 
continuing.  
 

56. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18th November 2021 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed.  
 

57. QUESTIONS UNDER CABINET PROCEDURE 10.7  
 
No questions had been submitted. 
 

58. MOTION ON NOTICE - TOWARDS CARBON NEUTRALITY IN CHARNWOOD  
 
Considered, a report of the Chief Executive in respect of a motion “Towards Carbon 
Neutrality in Charnwood” referred by Council to Cabinet on 8th November 2021 
(elements that related to executive responsibilities) (item 6 on the agenda filed with 
these minutes). 
 
Councillor Ward, having submitted the motion, had stated that she did not wish to 
attend to address the Cabinet. 
 
The Chief Executive and the Monitoring Officer assisted with consideration of the 
report. 
 
The Chief Executive and the Cabinet Lead Member Transformation noted a 
suggestion regarding a mechanism for staff to put forward ideas to reduce the 
Council’s carbon footprint and the benefits that might bring.  They would consider how 
that might be done/added to existing arrangements. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. that Cabinet does not support recommendation A for the following reason:  

 
The Council has a part time member of staff focused on sustainability and 
carbon neutrality, and there is a budget proposal to make this a full-time role. 
Officers from across the Council are also engaged in activities to help achieve 
carbon neutrality and to tackle climate change; 
 

2. that Cabinet does not support recommendation B for the following reason: 
  

The Carbon Neutral Project Board is 
[...]
A 

Revenue Budgets for 2022/23 as set out in Tables 1 and 2 in the report; 
 
2. that the Cabinet endorses for consultation the Loughborough Special Expense 

Budget and Levy for 2022/23 as set out in Appendix 3 to the report. 
 
Reason 
 
1.&2. To provide the opportunity for consultation on the General Fund and HRA 

budgets for the 2022/23 financial year. 
 
Members of the Cabinet attending virtually confirmed that they would have all voted in 
favour of the above decision had they been physically present at the meeting and able 
to do so. 
 

60. DRAFT CAPITAL PLAN (2022-23 TO 2024-25)  
 
Considered, a report of the Head of Financial Services setting out the draft Capital 
Plan 2022/23 to 2024/25 together with possible sources of funding prior to beginning a 
period of consultation (item 8 on the agenda filed with these minutes). 

Page 5



 

 

4 
 

Cabinet - 9th December 2021 
Published - 10th December 2021 

 

 
The Strategic Director; Environmental and Corporate Services and the Head of 
Financial Services assisted with consideration of the report. 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet endorses for consultation the draft Capital Plan for 2022/23 
to 2024/25 for the recommended General Fund and HRA schemes in Appendix 1 to 
the report. 
 
Reason 
 
To enable consultation on the draft Capital Plan, so that it can become the basis for 
capital spending by the Council. 
 
Members of the Cabinet attending virtually confirmed that they would have all voted in 
favour of the above decision had they been physically present at the meeting and able 
to do so. 
 

61. CAPITAL PLAN AMENDMENT REPORT  
 
Considered, a report of the Head of Financial Services setting out proposed changes 
to the 2021/22 - 2022/23 Capital Plan and its financing (item 9 on the agenda filed with 
these minutes). 
 
The Head of Financial Services assisted with consideration of the report. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. that the current Capital Plan for 2021/22 - 2022/23, as amended by the changes 

shown in Append
[...]
flect the Urgent Decision in respect of the Bedford Square Gateway scheme 

and subsequent reporting to Council at the meeting of 8th November 2021. 
 
5. To confirm the Outwoods Country Park – Visitor Centre and Café be amended. 
 
6. To enable the Legal Case Management scheme budget to be available in 

2021/22. 
 
7. To reduce the scheme budget in 2021/22, to replenish the Capital Plan Reserve, 

as the Regeneration budget is set at £15m Borrowing. 
 
8. To note the new Capital Schemes as part of S106 Agreements implemented by 

Officer for 3rd Parties. 
 
9. To note amendments to the Capital Programme since Cabinet 16th September 

2021 Minute 29. 
 
Members of the Cabinet attending virtually confirmed that they would have all voted in 
favour of the above decision had they been physically present at the meeting and able 
to do so. 
 

62. AMENDMENTS TO ANNUAL PROCUREMENT PLAN  
 
Considered, a report of the Strategic Director; Commercial Development, Assets and 
Leisure setting out proposed updates to the Annual Procurement Plan 2021/22 (item 
10 on the agenda filed with these minutes). 
 

Page 7



 

 

6 
 

Cabinet - 9th December 2021 
Published - 10th December 2021 

 

The Strategic Director; Commercial Development, Assets and Leisure assisted with 
consideration of the report. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. that the contracts, over £25,000 and up to £75,000, listed in Appendix A to the 

report, be let in accordance with Contract Procedure Rules; 
 
2. that the contracts, over £75,001 and up to £500,000, listed in Appendix B to the 

report, be let in accordance with Contract Procedure Rules. 
 
Reason  
 
1.& 2. To allow contracts of the Council to be let in accordance with Contract 

Procedure Rules. 
 
Members of the Cabinet attending virtually confirmed that they would have all voted in 
favour of the above decision had they been physically present at the meeting and able 
to do so. 
 

63. MAKE THE WOODHOUSE PARISH AND THE REARSBY NEIGHBOURHOOD 
PLANS  
 
Consi
[...]
at 
the Regulation 7 Direction has been effective in improving the visual amenity and 
character of the area since 2004.   

 
2. To ensure that the benefits of the Direction are realised and to continue the 

positive impact on the ability of the Council and local landlords and agents in 
applying the voluntary code in the wider area. 

 
Members of the Cabinet attending virtually confirmed that they would have all voted in 
favour of the above decision had they been physically present at the meeting and able 
to do so. 
 

65. LEICESTERSHIRE WASTE AND RECYCLING STRATEGY - APPROVAL OF DRAFT 
STRATEGY FOR PUBLIC CONSULTATION  
 
Considered, a report of the Head of Cleansing and Open Spaces to agree the 
approach to the public consultation for the review of the Leicestershire Municipal 
Waste Management Strategy (item 13 on the agenda filed with these minutes).  
 
The Strategic Director; Environmental and Corporate Services assisted with 
consideration of the report. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
1. that the approach to the consultation is approved;  
 
2. that delegated authority is given to the Cabinet Lead Member for Community 

Support and Equalities to sign off of the documents that accompany the public 
consultation, these being the draft headline strategy, the draft options appraisal 
report and the draft environmental report. 

 
Reasons   
 
1. To ensure that the joint consultation can go ahead within the agreed timescales.  
 
2. To ensure that the content of the consultation documents has been agreed. 
 
Members of the Cabinet attending virtually confirmed that they would have all voted in 
favour of the above decision had they been physically present at the meeting and able 
to do so. 
 

66. URGENT DECISION TAKEN - EXTENSION OF FREE PARKING  
 
Considered, a report of the Chief Executive setting out an action taken by the Chief 
Executive under urgency provisions (item 14 on the agenda filed with these minutes). 
 
RESOLVED that the action taken be the Chief Executive under urgency provisions, as 
set out in the report, be noted. 
 

Page 10



 

 

9 
 

Cabinet - 9th December 2021 
Published - 10th December 2021 

 

Members of the Cabinet attending virtually confirmed that they would have all been 
content to note the above action had they been physically present at the meeting and 
able to do so. 
 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. Councillors Bokor, Mercer, Rollings and Smidowicz attended this meeting virtually.  

This was to limit the members of Cabinet in the meeting room to quorum only given 
the position with Covid 19.  Decisions were taken only by Cabinet members 
physically present at the meeting.   
 

2. The following officers listed as present attended this meeting virtually: Chief 
Executive, Strategic Director; Commercial Development, Assets and Leisure, Head 
of Strategic Support, Head of Financial Services, Head of Planning and 
Regeneration, Team Leader Planning Enforcement.  The remainder of officers 
listed were physically present at the meeting. 

 
3. The Democratic Services Manager was present at this meeting also in her role as 

Deputy Monitoring Officer. 
 

4. The decisions in these minutes not in the form of recommendations to Council will 
come into effect at noon on Friday, 17th December 2021 unless called in under 
Scrutiny Committee Procedure Rule 11.7.  Decisions in the form of 
recommendations to Council are not subject to call in. 

 
5. No reference may be made to these minutes at the next available Ordinary Council 

meeting unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services Manager 
by five members of the Council by noon on Friday, 17th December 2021. 

 
6. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 

of the Cabinet. 
 

Page 11



 

 

 

LEADER DECISION – 13TH JANUARY 2022 

 
Report of the Head of Neighbourhood Services 

Lead Member: Cllr Leigh Harper-Davies 

 
Part A 

 
ITEM 6        CHARNWOOD GRANTS STRATEGIC PARTNERS 2022/23 – 2023/24 

 

Purpose of Report 

 

To put forward proposals for t he  Strategic Partner Grant Scheme funding for 2022/23 
and 2023/24. 

 
Recommendations 

 

1. That the following Strategic Partner Grants be approved, subject to budget 
approval: 

 

Organisation Amount Awarded 
2022/23 (Year 1) 

Provisional Amount 
2023/24 (Year 2) 

Citizens Advice Charnwood  
£86,705 

 

 
£86,705 

Equality Action £20,454 £20,454 

Fearon Hall Community 
Association 

£29,727 £29,727 

Gorse Covert Community 
Association 

£19,922 £19,922 

John Storer Charnwood £84,490 £84,490 

Shepshed Volunteer Centre 
(John Storer Charnwood) 

£9,537 £9,537 

Living Without Abuse £17,513 £17,513 

Syston Volunteer Centre see recommendation 2 
below 

see recommendation 2 
below 

 

2. That a Strategic Partner Grant of £9,537 for 2022/23 provisional amount be awarded 
in principle to Syston Volunteer Centre, subject to them continuing to work with the 
Council and receipt of evidence demonstrating that they have revisited their 
business plan and are moving towards further community engagement/ volunteering 
activities, by the end of March 2022 and that the Head of Neighbourhood Services 
be given delegated authority, in consultation with the Lead Member, to determine 
the most appropriate way forward, including the reallocation of funding to other 
Strategic Partners if Syston Volunteer Centre are not able to meet those conditions. 

 

Page 12

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 

3. That the Head of Neighbourhood Services be given delegated authority to finalise 
the terms and conditions of the Strategic Partner Grants awarded and Service Level 
Agreements 

 
4. That it be noted that Clockwise Credit Union did not apply for a Strategic Partner 

Grant for 2022/23 – 2023/24 and that the amounts set out in recommendations 1 
and 2 include the redistribution of the £7,883 that Clockwise Credit Union were 
invited to apply for between the remaining Strategic Partners. 

 
Reasons 

 

 

1. To provide appropriate levels of financial support to those organisations that have 
submitted applications and been assessed as meeting the criteria for the Strategic 
Partner Grant Scheme. 

 
2. To ensure that the organisation is developing and progressing before any funding 

is awarded. 
 

3. To enable the grants awarded to be finalised with an approved Service Level 
Agreement and appropriate information to be supplied to the Council about the 
outcomes of the projects/services and determine final grant award amounts.  
 

4. To clarify the way in which the funding previously provided to Clockwise Credit 
Union will be used.  

 
Policy Justification and Previous Decisions 

 

Strategic Partner Grants were last approved by Cabinet in January 2020 (Min. 79) for 
a period of two years. At that time, nine Strategic Partners were awarded a Strategic 
Partner Grant.  As the current Service Level Agreements will be coming to an end in 
March 2022, Strategic Partners have again been invited to apply for funding for a further 
two-year period (2022/23 and 2023/24). As part of that process a review of each 
organisation has taken place to ensure that the organisations are still meeting the 
expectations of the Strategic Partner Grant scheme, and the aims of the current 
Corporate Plan.  

 

Existing Strategic Partners were invited to apply for funding for a two-year period ending 
in March 2024.  All Strategic Partners, with the exception of Clockwise Credit Union 
who were unable to meet the application deadline and decided not to reapply to be a 
Strategic Partner going forward, submitted applications. Clockwise Credit Union’s 
Strategic Partnership with the Council will end at the end of March 2022; however, they 
will continue to deliver their services across the borough as part of their overarching 
service across the County. 

 
Implementation Timetable including Future Decisions and Scrutiny 

 

Following approval of the recommendations, the Strategic Partners will be notified of 
the outcome and the level of funding awarded over the two years.  Officers will 
agree their Service Level Agreement and the schedule of grant payments for 2022/23 
from 1st April 2022.  

 

Page 13



 

 

 

 

Each Strategic Partner will have a Borough Council Lead Officer, who will visit the 
organisation at least twice a year, usually in June and November.  They will complete 
a Monitoring Return at each meeting and submit this to the Grants Administrator.  The 
payments will then be released subject to the Monitoring Return being approved by the 
Neighbourhoods and Partnerships Manager.   

 

At the end of the year each organisation will supply overall monitoring and evaluation 
evidence for the full year and subject to approval, they will then receive the agreed 
level of funding for 2023/24. 

 
Report Implications 

 

The following implications have been identified for this report. 

 
Financial Implications 

 

Strategic Partner Grant Scheme Funding 

 

It has been proposed as part of the 2022/23 budget that the Strategic Partner Grant 
amounts will be reduced from what was awarded in 2021/22, and Strategic Partners 
were therefore invited to apply for up to 95% of the amount they received in 2021/22.  
The maximum amount that each Strategic Partner could apply for is set out in Appendix 
1. The second year of funding will be confirmed following an evaluation at the end of 
Year 1 and will be subject to budget approval as part of the 2023/24 budget setting 
process. 

 
The cost for the Strategic Partner Grant Scheme for 2022/23 will be £277,885, this 
is within the budget of £280,700. However due to the withdrawal of Clockwise Credit 
Union from the application process, the total amount has now been allocated across 
the remaining 8 Strategic Partners.  
 
Risk Management 

 

The risks associated with the decision Cabinet is asked to make and proposed actions 
to mitigate those risks are set out in the table below. 

 

Risk Identified Likelih
[...]
 existing Strategic 
Partner outcomes against the Council’s Corporate Plan Objectives was 
undertaken and it was established that all existing Strategic Partners, were still 

Page 16



 

 

 

playing a key role in enhancing service delivery and were still relevant and 
appropriate as a Council Strategic Partner. (Appendix 2).  

 
5. All current Strategic Partners were notified of the application process and 

funding levels. A Strategic Partner Grant Application Form, along with 
guidance notes were sent out with an accompanying letter highlighting the 
maximum amounts that would be awarded during 2022/23 and 2023/24 to 
each organisation. 
 

6. Clockwise Credit Union informed the Grants Panel, that due to some 
significant organisational changes they were unable to meet the application 
deadline and withdrew from the Strategic Partner Grants programme. They 
confirmed that they would continue to deliver in Charnwood and work with the 
Council to provide their services across the borough. Clockwise Credit Union 
will remain a Strategic Partner with the Council will end at the end of March 
2022. 

 
7. As a result of Clockwise Credit Union withdrawing from the process the Grants 

Panel recognised the impact of the proposed reduction in funding and agreed 

that that the funding for Clockwise Credit Union be reallocated across the 

remaining Strategic Partners.   

 

8. The Grants Panel recognised the resilience of the Strategic Partners during 

the last 18 months and the significant contribution they have made in 

supporting Charnwood Community Action and their wider communities and 

their continuing work to support the ongoing recovery across Charnwood. 

 

9. Appendix 1 provides detail of the current Strategic Partners and proposed 
grant amounts for 2022/23 and 2023/24. 

 
Strategic Partner Grant Scheme Application Process 

 
10. The application process required the following: 

 
• That each organisation has a maximum amount that can be awarded 


[...]
work with Age Concern and Age UK.  Most current 
volunteering opportunities are with driving and computers and they want to 
expand and provide more volunteering services. They are also looking at 
working with the Baldwin Trust.   

Page 31



 

 

 

 
98. The organisation has 590 service users, 27 volunteers, and 2.6 members of 

staff. 
 

99. The organisation was invited to apply for up to £9,291. 
 

100. The officer assessment scored this scheme at 62.2.  The Grants Panel are 
recommending that a Strategic Partner Grant of £9,537 for 2022/23 be 
awarded in principle to Syston Volunteer Centre, subject to them continuing to 
work with the Council and receipt of evidence demonstrating that they have 
revisited their business plan and are moving towards further community 
engagement / volunteering activities, by the end of March 2022.  Should a grant 
be awarded for 2022/23, funding for 2023/24 will be confirmed following an 
evaluation at the end of Year 1 and will be subject to budget approval.   

 
101. Panel comments on Application: 

 

• The Panel recognise the important work that this organisation does in the 
community and that there is evidence of need; 

• The Panel feel that the amount of direct community work and 
development of wider volunteering has reduced and that the organisation 
currently is operating as a community transport organisation only. 

• The Panel feel that the organisation is open to suggestions, and eager to 
work with Officers and other organisations to develop their remit, and 
therefore there is potential for this to be revisited;  

• The Panel would like to see the continued development of wider services 
for the South Charnwood area; 

• The Panel would like the organisation to focus on progression and 
development of wider community projects / activities that they 
demonstrated during their presentation and reflect this in their revised 
business plan; 

• The Panel recommend that the organisation visits and works with 
Shepshed Volunteer Centre to see how they might expand and develop 
their remit. 

 
Appendices 

 

Appendix 1: Strategic Partner Grants 
Appendix 2: Delivery Against Corporate Objectives 
Appendix 3: Equality Impact Assessment

Page 32



 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX 1 
 
 

 
 

Organisation Amount 
Awarded 
2021/22 

Amount Invited 
to Apply for 

(5% reduction) 

Amount Awarded 
2022/23 (Year 1) 

Provisional 
Amount 

2023/24 (Year 2) 

Charnwood 
Citizens Advice 
Bureau 

 
£88,928 

 
£84,481 

 
£86,705 

 

 
£86,705 

Clockwise Credit 
Union 

£8,298 £7,833 Withdrawn Withdrawn 

Equality Action £20,978 £19,929 £20,454 £20,454 

Fearon Hall 
Community 
Association 

£30,489 £28,964 £29,727 £29,727 

Gorse Covert 
Community 
Association 

£20,432 £19,410 £19,922 £19,922 

John Storer 
Charnwood 

£86,656 £82,323 £84,490 £84,490 

Shepshed 
Volunteer Centre  

£9,781 £9,291 £9,537 £9,537 

Living Without 
Abuse 

£17,165 £16,306 £17,513 £17,513 

Syston Volunteer 
Centre 

£9,781 £9,291 £9,537 
(to be confirmed) 

£9,537 
(to be confirmed) 

TOTAL £292,508 £277,828 £277,885 £277,885 

 
  

Page 33



 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX 2 
 

Delivery Against Corporate Objectives 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Corporate Objectives 

Promotes 
Stronger 
Cohesive & 
Balances 
Communities 

Promotes 
well 
supported 
Volunteering 
opportunities 

Promotes 
health & 
wellbeing 
(including 
reduced 
substance 
misuse) 

Promotes 
and 
supports 
improved 
mental 
health and 
emotional 
wellbeing 

Reduces 
the 
impact 
of crime 
and ASB 

Improves the 
quality of life for 
people in our 
Priority 
Neighbourhoods 

Improves 
wellbeing of 
residents 
through 
acknowledging 
their diverse 
needs 

Enables 
children, 
young 
people& 
older people 
to make a 
positive 
contribution 

Enables 
older people 
to live 
independent 
lives 

Promotes 
access to 
green 
spaces and 
countryside 

Adds value 
to 
Charnwood’s 
commitment 
to reduce 
impact of 
climate 
change 

Helps local 
businesses 
to pros
[...]
uded within the relevant service plan.   
 

▪ Step 7- Action Plan 
 

Page 39



 

 

 

Please include any identified concerns/actions/issues in this action plan: 

The issues identified should inform your Service Plan and, if appropriate, your Consultation Plan 

Reference 

Number 

Action 
 

Responsible 

Officer 
 

Target Date 

 

001 

 

Continue to monitor the Grants on a quarterly and 

annual basis to assess the grant applications that 

are both successful and unsuccessful.  

 

J. Robinson  

 

March 2022 

 

▪ Step 8- Who needs to know about the outcomes of this assessment and how will 
they be informed? 

 

 Who needs 

to know 
(Please tick) 

How they will be informed 
(we have a legal duty to publish EIA’s) 

Employees 

 
✓   

This EIA will be published on the Council’s 

website.   Service users 

 
✓  

Partners and stakeholders 

 

 

✓  

Others 

 
✓  

To ensure ease of access, what other 

communication needs/concerns are 

there? 

✓  

 
 

Please delete as appropriate 

I agree with this assessment / action plan 

If disagree, state action/s required, reasons and details of who is to carry them out with 

timescales: N/A 

 

Signed (Service Head): Julie Robinson 

Date: 14.12.2021 

Please send completed & signed assessment to Suzanne Kinder for publishing. 

Page 40


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Charnwood Grants - Strategic Partners 2022-23 - 2023-24



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 
 

Informal Cabinet - 13th January 2022 
Published - 14th January 2022 

 

INFORMAL CABINET 
13TH JANUARY 2022 

 
 
PRESENT:  The Leader (Councillor Morgan) 

The Deputy Leader (Councillor Barkley) 
 Councillors Bailey, Bokor, Harper-Davies, Mercer, 

Poland, Rattray, Rollings and Smidowicz 
  

Councillor Seaton 
 

 Chief Executive 
Strategic Director; Environmental and Corporate 
Services 
Democratic Services Manager 
Strategic Director; Commercial Development, 
Assets and Leisure 
Head of Leisure and Culture 
Neighbourhoods and Partnerships Manager 
Leisure Contract and Business Manager 

 Democratic Services Officer (LS) 

 
APOLOGIES: None   

 
The Leader stated that this informal meeting would be livestreamed and recorded, 
and the recording subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  He also 
advised that, under the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and 
Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, other people may film, record, 
tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound recordings 
was not under the Council’s control. 
 

67. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS  
 
The following disclosures were made (all in respect of item 6 on the agenda – 
Charnwood Grants – Strategic Partners 2022-23 – 2023-24): 
 
(i) by Councillor Poland – an interest as a Council nominee to Charnwood Equality 

Action.  He would leave the meeting during consideration of the item. 
(ii) by Councillor Bokor – an interest as the Council nominee to John Storer 

Foundation Management Committee.  She would leave the meeting during 
consideration of the item. 

(iii) by Councillor Barkley – a personal interest in respect of partner Syston 
Volunteer Centre, as ward councillor, he had no involvement with the 
organisation. 

 
68. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
No announcements were made. 
 

69. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  



 

 

2 
 

Informal Cabinet - 13th January 2022 
Published - 14th January 2022 

 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9th December 2021 would be submitted to the 
next formal meeting of the Cabinet for confirmation as a correct record. 
 

70. QUESTIONS UNDER CABINET PROCEDURE 10.7  
 
No questions had been submitted. 
 
Having declared interests, Councillors Bokor and Poland left the meeting during the 
consideration of the following item. 
 

71. CHARNWOOD GRANTS - STRATEGIC PARTNERS 2022-23 - 2023-24  
 
Considered, a report of the Head of Neighbourhood Services setting out proposals for 
Strategic Partner Grant Scheme funding for 2022/23 and 2023/24 (item 6 on the 
agenda filed with these minutes). 
 
Councillor Seaton, Chair of the Scrutiny Commission, presented a report setting out 
the Commission’s pre-decision scrutiny of the matter and recommendation (copy filed 
with these minutes). 
 
The Neighbourhoods and Partnerships Manager assisted with consideration of the 
report. 
 
RESOLVED that the following be recommended to the Leader for his decision: 
 
1. that the following Strategic Partner Grants be approved, subject to budget 

approval: 

 

Organisation Amount Awarded 
2022/23 (Year 1) 

Provisional Amount 
2023/24 (Year 2) 

Citizens Advice Charnwood  
£86,705 

 

 
£86,705 

Equality Action £20,454 £20,454 

Fearon Hall Community 
Association 

£29,727 £29,727 

Gorse Covert Community 
Association 

£19,922 £19,922 

John Storer Charnwood £84,490 £84,490 

Shepshed Volunteer Centre 
(John Storer Charnwood) 

£9,537 £9,537 

Living Without Abuse £17,513 £17,513 

Syston Volunteer Centre see resolution 2 below see resolution 2 below 

 



 

 

3 
 

Informal Cabinet - 13th January 2022 
Published - 14th January 2022 

 

2. that a Strategic Partner Grant of £9,537 for 2022/23 provisional amount be 
awarded in principle to Syston Volunteer Centre, subject to it continuing to work 
with the Council and receipt of evidence demonstrating that it has revisited its 
business plan and is moving towards further community engagement/ 
volunteering activities by the end of March 2022, and that the Head of 
Neighbourhood Services be given delegated authority, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Lead Member, to determine the most appropriate way forward, including 
the reallocation of funding to other Strategic Partners if Syston Volunteer Centre 
is not able to meet those conditions; 

 
3. that the Head of Neighbourhood Services be given delegated authority to finalise 

the terms and conditions of the Strategic Partner Grants awarded and Service 
Level Agreements; 

 
4. that it be noted that Clockwise Credit Union did not apply for a Strategic Partner 

Grant for 2022/23 – 2023/24 and that the amounts set out in recommendations 1 
and 2 in the report include the redistribution of the £7,883 that Clockwise Credit 
Union were invited to apply for between the remaining Strategic Partners; 

 
5. that the report of the Scrutiny Commission be noted. 
 
Reasons 
 
1. To provide appropriate levels of financial support to those organisations that 

have submitted applications and been assessed as meeting the criteria for the 
Strategic Partner Grant Scheme. 

 
2. To ensure that the organisation is developing and progressing before any 

funding is awarded. 
 
3. To enable the grants awarded to be finalised with an approved Service Level 

Agreement and appropriate information to be supplied to the Council about the 
outcomes of the projects/services and determine final grant award amounts.  

 
4. To clarify the way in which the funding previously provided to Clockwise Credit 

Union will be used. 
 
5. To acknowledge the work undertaken by and the views of the Scrutiny 

Commission. 
 
Councillors Bokor and Poland returned to the meeting. 
 

72. EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
RESOLVED that members of the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following item on the grounds that it would involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 3 and 5 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and it is considered that the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 



 

 

4 
 

Informal Cabinet - 13th January 2022 
Published - 14th January 2022 

 

 
The Democratic Services Manager confirmed that the meeting was no longer being 
livestreamed. 
 

73. LEISURE CENTRE CONTRACT EXTENSION  
 
Considered, an exempt report of the Head of Leisure and Culture proposing a 5-year 
contract extension with Fusion-Lifestyle to allow the Council  to take full advantage of 
capital investment from Fusion and a higher management fee than that which would 
be delivered through a 2-year extension of contract that was approved by Cabinet on 
11th March 2021 (item 8 on the agenda filed with these minutes). 
 
Councillor Seaton, Chair of the Scrutiny Commission, presented an exempt report 
setting out the Commission’s pre-decision scrutiny of the matter and recommendation 
(copy filed with these minutes). 
 
The Scrutiny Commission was thanked for its pre-decision scrutiny of reports to this 
meeting. 
  
The Head of Leisure and Culture and the Leisure Contract and Business Manager 
assisted with consideration of the report. 
 
RESOLVED that the following be recommended to the Leader for his decision: 
 
1. that decisions be made as detailed in the exempt minute (Cabinet Minute 73E 

2021/22); 
 
2. that the exempt report of the Scrutiny Commission be noted. 
 
Reasons 
 
1. As set out in the exempt minute (Cabinet Minute 73E 2021/22). 
 
2. To acknowledge the work undertaken by and the views of the Scrutiny 

Commission. 
 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. This meeting was informal for the purpose of recommending decisions to the 

Leader.  A Leader’s Decision dated 29th October 2021 delegated all Executive 
functions and decision making to the Leader for a period of three months in 
accordance with Section 9E of the Local Government Act 2000. 
 

2. The Democratic Services Manager was present at this meeting also in her role 
as Deputy Monitoring Officer. 

 


